STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE ‘
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BOARD

SADDLEBACK COVMUNI TY COLLEGE
DI STRI CT FACULTY ASSOCI ATI ON,

Respondent .

)
)
CTA/ NEA, )
)
Charging Party, } Case No. LA-CE-3195
)
Vv ) PERB Deci si on No. 1004

) )

SADDLEBACK COVMUNI TY COLLEGE } June 25, 1993
DI STRI CT, )
)
)
)

Appearances; California Teachers Association by Charles R
Gustafson, Attorney, for Saddl eback Comunity College District
Facul ty Associ ation, CTA/NEA, Littler, Mendelson, Fastiff, Tichy,
& Mat hi ason by Richard J. Currier, Attorney, for Saddl eback
Community College District.

Before Blair, Chair; Hesse and Carlyle, Menbers.

DECI SI ON_AND ORDER
HESSE, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynment

Rel ati ons Board (PERB or Board) on appeal by the Saddl eback
Community College District Faculty Association, CTA/ NEA
(Association) of a Board agent's dism ssal (attached hereto) of
its charge. The Association alleged that the Saddl eback
Community College District (Dstrict) violated section 3543.5(b)



and (e) of the Educational Enployment Rel ations Act (EERA)! by-
denmonstrating bad faith during factfinding.

Havi ng revi ewed de novo the charge, PERB inpasse file LA-M
2210, the appeal and the District's response, thereto, the Board
finds that the charge fails to state a prima facie case. The
Board also finds the Board agent's dism ssal and warning letter
to be free of prejudicial error and adopts themas the decision
of the Board itself.

The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CE-3195 is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chair Blair and Menber Carlyle joined in this Decision.

'EERA is codified at Government Code section 3540 et seq.
Section 3543.5 states, in pertinent part:

(b) Denying to enpl oyee organi zations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

(e) Refuse to participate in good faith in the
i npasse procedure set forth in Article 9
(commencing with Section 3548).

2



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON, Governor

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213)736-3127

January 8, 1993

Thomas L. Brown, Consultant
California Teachers Associ ation
960 N. Anelia Avenue

San Dimas, CA 91773

Re: DI SM SSAL AND REFUSAL TO |SSUE COWPLAINT, Unfair Practice
Charge No. LA-CE-3195, _Saddl eback Community College District

Faculty Association. CTA/NEA v. Sadd|eback Comunity_ College
District

Dear Mr. Brown:

In the above-referenced charge, the Saddl eback Conmunity Col | ege
District Faculty Association, CTA/NEA (Association) alleges that
t he Saddl eback Community College District (District) refused to
participate in good faith in the statutory inpasse procedure. This
conduct is alleged to violate Governnment Code sections 3543.5(b)
and (e) of the Educational Enploynment Rel ations Act (EERA).

| indicated to you, innmy attached |l etter dated Decenber 22, 1992,

that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie case. .
You were advised that, if there were any factual inaccuracies or

addi tional facts which would correct the deficiencies explained in

that letter, you should amend the charge. You were further advised

that, unless you anended the charge to state a prim facie case or
withdrew it prior to January 8, 1993, the charge would be

di sm ssed.

On January 7, 1993, | received fromyou an anended charge. The
anended charge argues in part (for the first tinme) that the
appoi ntnent of the factfinding panel was not effective until April
1, 1992, when the appointnment letter (dated March 31, 1992) was

actually mailed, or until five days |later. The amended charge
cites PERB Regul ations 32130 and 32798, but these regulations do
not support this argunment. The anended charge al so includes sone

addi tional allegations of fact, but these allegations do not show
that the District refused to participate in the inpasse procedure
in good faith or engaged in a course of conduct which frustrated
that procedure. Therefore, | amdisn ssing the charge, based on
the reasons contained in nmy Decenber 22 letter.

Right to_Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Rel ati ons Board regul ati ons, you may
obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
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an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this disn ssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal must be actually received by the Board itself before
the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by telegraph, certified or
Express United States mail postmarked no |ater

than the last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of CGivil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynent Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinmely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five copies
of a statement in opposition within twenty (20) calendar days

follow ng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of Regs.,
tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)
Service

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nmust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
withthe Boarditself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32140
for the required contents and a sanple form) The docunent will be
consi dered properly "served" when personal ly delivered or deposited
in the first-class mail, postage paid and properly addressed.

Extension_of Tine

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, must be inwiting and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before the expiration of
the tine required for filing the docunent.

The request nust indicate good cause for and, iif known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shall be
acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each party.
(Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)
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Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified time limts, the
dismssal will becone final when the tine limts have expired.

Si ncerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy Ceneral Counse

By
Thomas J. Allen
Regi onal Att orney
At t achment

cc: Richard J. Currier, Esq.



STATE OF CALIFORNIA PETE WILSON. Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
3530 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 650
Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213) 736-3127

Decenber 22, 1992

Thomas L. Brown, Consultant
California Teachers Associ ation
960 N. Amelia Avenue

San Dims, CA 91773

Re: WARNING LETTER, Unfair Practice Charge No. LA- CE- 3195,

Saddl eback Community_College District Faculty Association,
CTA/ NEA v. Saddl eback Conmunity_College District

Dear M. Brown:

In the above-referenced charge, the Saddl eback Community Coll ege
District Faculty Association, CTA/NEA (Association) alleges that
t he Saddl eback Community College District (Dstrict) refused to
participate in good faith in the statutory inpasse procedure. This
conduct is alleged to violate Governnent Code sections 3543.5(b)
and (e) of the Educational Enploynent Relations Act (EERA).

My investigation reveals the follow ng facts.

The Association and the District were parties to a collective

bar gai ni ng agreenent that expired on June 30, 1991. In May 1991, .
the parties began negotiations for a new agreenent. I n Sept enber
1991, the Public Enploynent Rel ati ons Board (PERB) determ ned that
the parties were at inpasse and appointed a nediator. |In February

1992, the mediator certified the matter for factfinding, and on
March 31, 1992, PERB appointed a factfinder.

Beginning as early as February 25, 1992, the District indicated
that it would not agree to waive the 30-day tineline for
factfinding specified in Governnent Code section 3548.3(a) and that
therefore "the factfindi ng process nust conclude withinthirty (30)
days after the appoi ntnent of the factfinding panel.” On March 16,
1992, the Association formally requested a wai ver of the tineline,
but the District maintained its position. On April 6, 1992, the

District stated, "If the factfinding process is not concluded
within the 30-day period, the District will take the position that
the factfinding process is automatically concluded by |aw" On

April 14, 1992, PERB denied the Association's request that PERB
itself waive the 30-day tineline.

A factfinding hearing was scheduled for April 24, 1992. On April
16, 1992, the District proposed "expedited" factfinding based on
one day of hearing, but on April 20, 1992, the Association
decl i ned. On April 24, 1992, when the parties nmet for the
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schedul ed hearing, the District indicated an unwllingness to
continue the hearing after April 30, 1992. The Association then
refused to proceed, and the factfinder reschedul ed the hearing for
April 30, 1992, and, if necessary, May 1, 1992.

The hearing got underway on April 30, 1992. At approxi mately
3:30 p.m, the District indicated an unwillingness to continue.

Based on the facts stated above, the charge does not state a prinma
facie violation of the EERA for the reasons that follow.

Governnment Code section 3548.3(a) provides in relevant part as
foll ows:

If the dispute [in factfinding] is not settled within 30
days after the appointnment of the [factfinding] panel,
or, upon the agreenment by _both parties, within a | onger
period, the panel shall mke findings of fact and
recoomend terns of settlenent, which recommendations
shal | be advisory only. [ Emphasi s added. ]

As this |language makes clear, the 30-day tineline is waived only
"upon..agreenent. . hy. both parties.” Neither party has a statutory
duty to agree to such a waiver.

The present charge alleges a course of conduct in which the
District clearly and consistently maintained that it would not
wai ve the 30-day tineline. There was no elenment of surprise,
since the District indicated its position for over a nonth before
the factfinder was even appointed. The present charge does not
all ege facts showng a course of conduct in which the District
otherwise frustrated the factfinding process.?! The charge
t herefore does not showthat the District refused to participate in
good faith in the statutory inpasse procedure.

'na letter dated April 3, 1992, the District stated in part
as follows:

Representatives of the District are ready and
avai |l abl e to I medi ately conmence t he
factfinding process in order to conclude it
within the 30 day period required by |aw
Wth few exceptions, District representatives
are avail able every day, including weekends,
during the next thirty (30) days so that the
factfinding process can be concluded in a
timely fashion.
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For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not state

aprima facie case. |If there are any factual inaccuracies in this
letter or additional facts which would correct the deficiencies
expl ai ned above, please anend the charge. The anended charge

shoul d be prepared on a standard PERB unfair practice charge form
clearly | abeled Eirst Anended Charge, contain all the facts and
all egations you wish to make, and be signed under penalty of
perjury by the charging party. The anended charge nust be served
on the respondent and the original proof of service nust be filed
w th PERB. If | do not receive an anended charge or w thdrawal
fromyou before January 8, 1992, | shall dismss your charge. |If
you have any questions, please call ne at (213) 736-3127.

Si ncerely,

Y
v

THOVAS J. ALLEN
Regi onal Attorney



